

## **RESOLUTION 24-36**

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALEUTIANS EAST BOROUGH ASSEMBLY AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 3 WITH DOWL AND INCREASE THE CONTRACT CEILING AMOUNT FOR THE TERM CONTRACT TO \$50,000 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE ALEUTIANS EAST BOROUGH

WHEREAS, in August 2020, the Aleutians East Borough (Borough) entered into a contract with DOWL for professional engineering, project management and construction management services; and

WHEREAS, the Period of Performance was from September 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022, with the option to renew for an additional three (3) one-year periods, by mutual consent of both parties; and

**WHEREAS**, in May 2022, Amendment No. 1 was executed exercising the first one-year renewal option, effective July 1, 2022 ending June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, in April 2023, Amendment No. 2 was executed exercising the second oneyear renewal option, effective July 1, 2023 ending June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Borough Administration would like to exercise the third one-year renewal option, which would go into effect July 1, 2024 ending June 30, 2025; and

**WHEREAS**, Borough Administration would like to increase the contract ceiling amount for the term contract from \$25,000 to \$50,000.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Aleutians East Borough Assembly authorizes the mayor to execute Amendment No. 3 with DOWL to provide professional engineering, project management and construction management services for the Aleutians East Borough; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Aleutians East Borough Assembly authorized the contract ceiling for the term contract to increase from \$25,000 to \$50,000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Aleutians East Borough on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

Alvin D. Osterback, Mayor

ATTEST;

Beverly Rosete, Clerk